we recorded pre-tax costs totaling $34.3 million in fiscal 2015 and previously recorded charges of $6.0 million in
the fourth quarter of fiscal 2014. For fiscal 2015 the charges recorded primarily relate to returns of product from
customers ($15.8 million) and inventory on-hand and other cost of goods sold charges ($13.6 million), and to a
lesser extent consumer refunds and other administrative costs ($4.9 million). The U.S. Food and Drug
Administration now considers this recall concluded and the Company does not anticipate any further material
charges to be incurred.

On July 17, 2014, we acquired the remaining 51.3% of Hain Pure Protein Corporation (“HPPC”) that we did not
already own, at which point HPPC became a wholly-owned subsidiary. HPPC processes, markets and distributes
antibiotic-free, organic and other poultry products. Included in the acquisition was HPPC’s 19% interest in Empire.
Consideration in the transaction consisted of cash totaling $20.3 million and 462,856 shares of our common stock
valued at $19.7 million. The cash consideration paid was funded with existing cash balances. Additionally, HPPC’s
existing bank borrowings were repaid on September 30, 2014 with proceeds from borrowings under the Credit
Agreement.

27

Results of Operations

Comparison of Fiscal Year ended June 30, 2015 to Fiscal Year ended June 30, 2014

The following table compares our results of operations, including as a percentage of net sales, on a consolidated
basis, for the fiscal years ended June 30, 2015 and 2014 (amounts in thousands, other than percentages which may
not add due to rounding):

Fiscal Year ended June 30,

2015 2014

Net sales $2,688,515 100.0% $2,153,611 100.0%
Cost of sales 2,069,898 77.0% 1,586,418 73.7%

Gross profit 618,617 23.0% 567,193 26.3%

Selling, general and administrative expenses 348,517 13.0% 311,288 14.5%
Amortization/impairment of acquired intangibles 23,495 0.9% 15,600 0.7%
Acquisition related expenses, restructuring and integration charges, net 8,860 0.3% 12,568 0.6%

Operating income 237,745 8.8% 227,737 10.6%
Interest and other expenses, net 22,455 0.8% 20,143 0.9%

Income before income taxes and equity in earnings of equity-method
investees 215,290 8.0% 207,594 9.6%

Provision for income taxes 47,883 1.8% 70,099 3.3%
Equity in net (income) of equity-method investees (489) -% (3,985) (0.2)%

Income from continuing operations 167,896 6.2% 141,480 6.6%
Discontinued operations - -% (1,629) (0.1)%

Net income $ 167,896 6.2% $ 139,851 6.5%

Net Sales

Net sales in fiscal 2015 were $2.69 billion, an increase of $534.9 million, or 24.8%, from net sales of $2.15 billion in
fiscal 2014.

The sales increase resulted from the acquisitions of Empire in March 2015, Belvedere in February 2015, and HPPC
in July 2014, which collectively accounted for approximately $369.0 million of net sales in fiscal 2015 and includes
the acquired business’ growth under our ownership. Additionally, the acquisition of Tilda and Rudi’s, completed in
January 2014 and April 2014, respectively, resulted in additional net sales of approximately $144.9 million during